Form 4 68
The [nsolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

03170012

Name of Company

{a) Insert full
name of company | ACD Realisations Limited formerly Bridgeplan Limited

(b) Insert full |
“;‘c‘{:‘l";(tss)s(":s‘; Jeremy Nichclas Bleazard

XL Business Solutions Limited
Premuer House
Bradford Road
Cleckheaton
BD19 37T
the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Signed Date 11 February 2015

Presenter s name, X[ Busin ofuttons Limited

address and

reference Premier se

(tany) Bradford Road
Cleckheaton
BD18 3TT

\\ ~A4136LWR"

121022015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#54
AZB




RHINO ENTERPRISES PROPERTIES LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 5668 OF 2013
ASKWITH INVESTMENTS LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 5669 OF 2013
RHINO ENTERPRISES LIMITED COURT CASE NO. 5670 OF 2013
- ALL IN ADMINISTRATION {“THE COMPANIES”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 15
JANUARY 2015 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND
THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

11 February 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Matthew Dawvid Smith and Clare Boardman were appointed Joint Administrators of Rhino Enterprises
Properties Limited, Askwith investments Limited and Rhino Enterprises Limited on 14 August 2013 The
affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimistrators  The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Compamies and contract without personal hability

On 25 June 2014 meetings of the creditors and members of the Companies were held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal for Company Voluntary Arrangements of each of the Companies The meetings
approved the Proposal and Matthew Dawvid Smith and Clare Boardman were apointment Joint Supervisors

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Matthew David Smith and Clare Boardman
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2  ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2 Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the 6 months from 16 July 20

to 15 January 2015 and for the penod from the 14 August 2013 to 15 January 2015

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period for the 6 months from 16 July 2014 to 15
January 2015 and for the period from the 14 August 2013 to 15 January 2015.

Page

1

13

14




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

‘the Act”

“the Administrators”
“AlL"

“the Arrangement”

“Barclays”
“Box Portfoho”

“Cintas”
“Clydes™
“the Companies”

“CVA"

‘the Court”
‘Deloitte”

“the Directors’

“*Handover Date”

“Nationwide”
*Pinsents”

“the Proposal®

“‘REL”
“‘REPL”
“the Rules”

*Santander”
“Schofield Properties”

Supervisors

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPY (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)’

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Matthew Dawvid Smith and Clare Boardman of Deloitte LLP
Askwith Investments Limited (in Administration}

The Company Voluntary Arrangements approved by the
creditors at the meeting held on 25 June 2014 to consider
the Administrators’ Proposal dated 9 June 2014

Barclays Bank PLC

Properties situated at Whitehall Industnal Estate, Leeds,
Forest Trading Estate, Walthamstow and Victornia Way,
Charlton, and occupied by Cintas

Cintas Document Management UK Limited

Clyde & Co LLP

Askwith Investments Limited, Rhino Enterprises Properties
Limited and Rhino Enterprises Limited

(all in Administration)

Company Voluntary Arrangement

High Court of Justice

Deloitte LLP

The statutory directors of the Companies

Date which control of the Companies sha'l be passed back
to the Directors

Nationwide Buiiding Society PLC

Pinsent Masons LLP

The Proposal by the Administrators to the creditors of the

Companies for a Company Voluntary Arrangement
Rhino Enterprises Limited

Rhino Enterpnises Properties Limited

Insolvency Rules 1886 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Santander PLC

Sole trading company owned by Jason Schofield, director
of the Companies

Matthew David Smith and Clare Boardman of Deloitte LLP,
Joint Supervisors of the Arrangement

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)




11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations since our last report to creditors dated
25 July 2014

Given the information previously provided in our earlier reports to creditors, we have not
inctuded detailed background infermation in respect of the Companies and have focused on
progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports

Approval of the Proposals

The Admmnistrators’ proposals in relation to AlL and REPL were approved following the inthal
meeting of creditors held on 5 November 2013 In respect of REL, the Administrators’
Proposals were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 October 2013 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter The
Administrators’ Proposals are detalled in Section 2 1

Extensions to the Period of the Administration

The pernod of the Administrations were extended for a period of six months to 13 February
2015 by consent of the secured creditor (in the case of REL) and unsecured creditors (AlL
and REPL) under Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act These extensions are to
support the Arrangement by allowing the Administrators sufficient tme to conclude the affarrs
of the Administrations and subsequently cease to act

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew David Smith and Clare Beoardman of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the
Companies on 14 August 2013 by Barclays as a QFCH, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is High Court of Justice (case number 5668 of
2013 for REPL, 5669 of 2013 for AlL and 5670 of 2013 for REL)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jontly
and severally

Petails of the appointment of the Supervisors

As summarnsed above, meetings of the members and creditors of the Companies were held
on 25 June 2014 to consider the Administrators’ Proposal for Company Voluntary
Arrangements of each of the Companies

The Proposal was approved, with modifications, by the meetings and Clare Boardman and
Matthew Dawvid Smith were duly appointed as Joint Supervisors of the Arrangement

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 1




16 Exit

The Administrators propose to exit the Admunistrations by way of filing the appropnate notice
with the Regisirar of Companies giving notice of the end of the Administratons However,
Clare Boardman and Matthew David Smith shall continue In therr capacity as Jont
Supervisors of the Companies

1.7 Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which
has been set up specifically for this purpose The web address is www deloitte com/uk/rhino

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report Te Creditors dated 11 February 2015 2




21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

introduction

The Administrators have sought to achieve a rescue of the residual elements of the
Companies as a going concern, pursuant to Paragraph 3(1}{(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, by
way of the Arrangement

The Administrators’ propesals in order to achieve this objective, which, as previously noted,
were approved following the meeting of creditors of AIL and REPL held on 5 November 2013
and, in relation to REL, deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph
52(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act on 4 October 2013 and the expiry of 8 business days
thereafter, are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any assets of the Companies and
the settlement of all Admimistration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authorised to agree the ctams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors agamnst each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
In their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets availlable for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, In relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the Companies so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Commitiee be appointed in respect of each or any Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or
Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be
asked to agiee that the basis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters
arising In the Administrations, calculated at the prevailling standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, and as a percentage of
realisations, plus VAT, and asked 1o agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the imtial meeting of creditors, that the
creditors be asked at that meeting to agree that the basis of the Adminustrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators’ and
therr staff in attending to matters arnising in the Admumstrations, calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s
performed, and as a percentage of realisations, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 3




2.2

10

11

12

13

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 15 not appointed at the inithal meeting of creditors, that the
creditors shall fix at that meeting, the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administrations, calculated at the prevalling
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the tme when mileage 1s incurred (presently up
to 45p per mile}, plus VAT where applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 15 not appointed, the Admintstrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detaled in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Administrators be avthonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, If the Administrators consider that the rescue of the Companies under Para 3{(1){a)
Sch B1 IA8B6 1s achievable then they may prepare proposals for Company Voluntary
Arrangements to be considered by the creditors

that, following the realisation of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may nclude the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission Is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL"} or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appotnted Liquidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, and as a percentage of realisations, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 15 made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liabiity per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Adminmistrators’ filng therr final report to creditors and vacating
office

Amendments to proposals

As previously reported, in the case of REPL only, the following revisions were made to the
above Proposals at the meeting of creditors held on 5 November 2013

6

that, in respect of the Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one 1$s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Jont Administrators' remuneration shall be fixed as a
percentage of 2 0% of gross fixed charge realisations (which excludes realisation costs

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 4




23

charged by any agents, Deloitte Real Estate and any lawyers) and 2 0% of gross floating
charge realisations {exciuding any htigation realisations), as well as a set amount of
£30,000 plus VAT for statutory duties For work performed regarding any actual or
threatened htigation, and any realisations thereon, the basis of the Joint Administrators'
remuneration shall be by reference to the ttme properly given by the Joint Administrators
and ther staff in attending to such matters, calculated at a maxmum of 75% of the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
work 13 performed and that Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration,
plus VAT, from the Admirustration estate, together with disbursements tncurred which
relate specifically to the case,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at the initial meeting of creditors, that the
creditors be asked at that meeting to agree that the basis of the Admunistrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of 2 0% of gross fixed charge realisations {which
excludes realisation costs charged by any agents, Deloitte Real Estate and any lawyers)
and 2 0% of gross floating charge realisations (excluding any lihgaton reahsations), as
well as a set amount of £30,000 plus VAT for statutory duties For work performed
regarding any actual or threatened iigation, and any realsations thereon, the basis of
the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration shall be by reference to the time properly given by
the Joint Adminustrators and their staff in attending to such matters, calculated at a
maximum of 75% of the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP
at the time when the work 1s performed and that Joint Admintstrators be authornised to
draw therr remuneration, plus VAT, from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case,

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

The Administrators continue to manage the affars and assets of the
Companies and shall arrange to settie all Administration expenses where
approprate

Investigations into the conduct of the directors of the Companies have
been concluded and a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 13 February 2014 in this regard

The claims of the secured creditors, Barclays, Santander and Nationwide,
have been reviewed by the Admimstrators and agreed (on a without
prejucice basis in the case of Barclays and Santander) There are no
preferential claims in relation to any of the Companies The Supervisors
have assumed responsibility for the agreement of the unsecured claims of
the Companies following approval of the Arrangement

The Administrators made an intenm distribution to Barclays on 23 January
2014 totalling £20 Om  Further distributions totalling £206k in REPL and
£316k in AlL have been made to Barclays during the period of this report

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 5




First and final distributtons have been made to both Santander and
Nationwide totalling £2 183m and £482k respectively The Supervisors
have assumed responsibility for the distnbution to unsecured creditors of
the Compantes following approval of the Arrangement and may also make
any final distnbution to Barclays

5and6

No creditors’ committees have been appointed in respect of any of the
Administrations

7and 8

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) of the Rules, the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements in relation to AlL and
REPL was fixed by the meeting of crediters held on 5 November 2013
The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements in
respect of REL was fixed by Barclays, as the secured creditor, on 21
October 2013 in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules This 15
discussed further at Section 7 of this report

The Administrators’ pre-Admimistration costs for AL and REPL were
agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 5 November 2013 The
Administrators’ pre-Administration costs for REL have been agreed by
Barclays, as secured creditor

10

As previously discussed, Clare Boardman and Matthew David Smith were
appointed as Joint Supervisors of the Arrangement at meetings of
members and creditors held on 25 June 2014

11

The Administrators shall exit the Administrations by filing the appropnate
notice to the Registrar of the Companies once all Administration matters
have been finalised, now that the Arrangement has been approved

12

It 1s not necessary to ptace any of the Companies into CVL

13

At the conclusion of each Administration, the Administrators shall take the
appropriate steps to obtain discharge from hability per Paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabiities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 15 contained in the following sections of this report

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report Te Creditors dated 11 February 2015 6




3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

31 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract Receipts and Payments accounts covering the period
from 16 July 2014 to 15 January 2015 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accerdance with SIP7 (E&W)

32 Asset realisations

Adnmnistration trading
Administration trading sale recepts totalled £14,415 for REL n the penod
CVA Sales

CVA sale In REL relate to sales paid to the Administrators which relate to the penod after the
handover date These receipts shall be reimbursed to the Companies (in CVA)

Rent Receipts

As previously reported, REL ts the main operating entity of the Companies and acts as the
principal tenant of several properties owned by both REPL and AIL REL also acts as tenant
of a number of properties owned by Schefield Properties and a further property owned by the
David Russell Settlement No 1 The majenty of these propertres are sublet to under-tenants,
details of which are set out in the Administrators’ Proposals dated 4 October 2013

Rents received and due to AlL in the period totalled £108,700 and £205,992 which related to
the Cincinnati and Charlton properties respectively  In respect of 21 Victona Avenue,
Harrogate, rent of £2,720 was received in the penod

Rents received by REPL via REL totalied £319,350 duning the penod This included rent of
£269,350 payable by REL to REPL for the Regent Street and Tyburn Road properttes

Detalls of all rents received and paid under these agreemernts are included at Appendix 2
Debtors

As previously reported, trade debtors per the records of the Companies totalled £73,185 and
£5,777 in relation to REL and AlL respectively These balances exclude intercompany
balances or amounts due from rent debtors

To date £32,673 (REL) and £1,679 (AIL) has been realsed No further collections are
anticipated

Management Recharge

A management recharge totalling £100,000 has been paid to REL by AL and REPL {£50,000
each) to cover the cost of administrative support provided to these companies by REL

Rates Rebate (AlL)

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 7




A rates rebate 1n relation to AIL was recewved in the period, totaling £1,389
Administration Loss Contribution

As part of the CVA and the Proposal, funding to support the Administration loss of REL was
approved This funding has been provided to the Comparies by way of a loan from Barclays
and totzalled £315,891 at the date of this report  This reflected the trading loss plus associated
professional costs

CVA Contribution — J Schofield

The amount of £163,000 represents Jason Schofield's contnbubion to the CVA as detalled
within the Proposal This amount 1s now held within a separate bank account for the CVA

33 Estimated future realisations

No further matenial realisations are expected prior to the conclusion of the Adrmimistrations
The Administrators shall continue to ¢ollect the remaining Administration trading sales debts
in REL prior to ceasing to act as Administrators

34 Estimated outcome for creditors

The outcome for the creditors of each of the Companies I1s discussed in Section 4

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 8




4.1

42

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are a number of secured creditors 1n the Administrations
Barclays

Barclays Is the principal secured creditor in the Administrations, with a total indebtedness of
£20 9m (REPL, £12 7m and AIL £8 2m) at the date of appointment Barclays’ security is
supported by fixed and floating charges in REL, REPL and AlL and 1s cross-guaranteed over
the assets of the Companies

The above amounts are exclusive of accruing interest on swap breaks, post-appointment
costs and interest and do not include the costs associated with making the Administration
appointments and related legal advice

As already discussed, Barclays has been repaid £20 5m te date, following further distributions
of £206k (REPL) and £316k (AIL) i the period A final distribution shall be made to Barclays
once the outstanding matters in the Administrations have been concluded {(or alternatively by
the Joint Supervisors in the CVA) Under the terms of the Arrangement Barclays will suffer a
shortfall Barclays are contributing £600k as a two year, fixed term interest only loan and are
releasing up to £663k of its current secured debt

Santander

Santander was owed £1,808,391 at the date of appointment, exclusive of potential swap
break costs (which were estimated at £333,309 at 19 September 2013) This loan 15 secured
by way of a first ranking legal charge over the AlL property known as Cincinnati Bulldings in
Erdington, B24 0PQ

Distributions to Santander total £1,837,229 and £345,608 respectively in relation to the
principle loan, SWAP break costs and accrued interest Santander has now been repaid in
full but the Companies’ nghts are reserved in respect of potential SWAP mis-selling claims

Nationwide

Nationwide was owed £467 971 at the date of appocintment which 1s secured by way of a first
ranking legal charge over the AlL property known as 21 Victona Avenue, Harrogate, HG1
5FL

Distributions to Nationwide total £481,835 (Natonwide being repaid in full) with the vanance
due to accrued interest and costs

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential claims in respect of the Companies

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 9




4.3

4.4

45

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrbed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors

Following the approval of the Arrangement the provisions of the Prescnbed Part will not apply
Unsecured creditors

The unsecured crediters’ posttion as at 14 August 2013 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarnised in the table below

Company Third Party Directors/ Associated Assoclated Total
Directors’ Companies Companies
Companies {rn Admn) {not in Admin}
(£} (£) (£} (£} _{£)
REL 350,901 535,937 358,910 1,317,371 2,563,120
REPL 68,000 608,700 9,431,758 - 10,108,458
AlL 154,225 32,656 3,115,662 - 3,302,543
573,126 1,177,293 12,906,330 1,317,371 15,974,121

Under the terms of the Arrangement, as approved by the meeting of creditors of the
Companies held on 25 June 2014, third party creditors of each of the Companies will receve
a first and final dividend of 33p in the £ of their unsecured claim

As previously reported, the timing of the dividend will be subject to the Adminstrators
concluding the affarrs of the Administrations, including collecting all remaining book debts,
administration sales and the settlement of the Administrations’ costs and expenses

Claims process

All creditors have now been provided with notice of the Joint Supervisors’ intention to declare
a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Companies Creditors that did not prove their
debt prior to the last date for proving (details of which have already been provided to creditors
within the notice)} will be excluded from participating in the CVA dividend

AlL, REPL and REL — Pregress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 10




5.1

52

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

The Administrators therefore sought approval from the creditors of the Companies pursuant to
Rule 2 112(2} of the Rules for an extension to the penod of the Administrations for a penod of
six months to 13 February 2015 This extension was to support the Arrangement approved by
the members and creditors of the Companies by allowing the Administrators sufficient time to
conclude the affars of the Admunistrations for the period from the date of appoitment up to
the Handover Date

This extension was approved by the secured (REL) and unsecured (AIL/REPL) creditors
respectively on 11 August 2014

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation nto the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submifted to The Insolvency Service on 13 February
2014

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duttes as Administrators, we are obliged, shortly after our appointment, to
review all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there
are any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial
assessment included enguines inte any potential claims that may be brought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

At this stage we have identified only the assets and actions as detailed i paragraph 3 2/3 3 of
this report that may result in further realisatons in the respective Administrations

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), a number of transactions between the
Companies and Jason Schofield have occurred in the two years prior to our appointments
These transactions appear to have been performed in the ordinary course of business

Should creditors have information regarding any such transactions, they should forward
details in writing to the Administrators to the address on the front of this report

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 11




55 EU Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015

12




61

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration — AlL and REL

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration 1n relation to AlL was fixed by the creditors at a
meeting of creditors held on 5 November 2013 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
in relation to REL was fixed by the secured creditor, Barclays, on 21 October 2013

The basis of the remuneration for both of these companies was fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the
Administration calculated at the prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

Bases of Remuneration — REPL

The bases of the Administrators’ remuneration in relation to REPL were fixed by the creditors
at 2 meeting of creditors held on 5 November 2013 as follows

() as a percentage of 2 0% of gross fixed charge realisations (which excludes realisation
costs charged by any agents, Deloitte Real Estate and any lawyers) and 2 0% of gross
floating charge realisations (excluding any litigation realisations),

(1} For work performed regarding any actual or threatened ltigation, and any realisations
thereon, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration shall be by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and ther staff in attending te such
matters, calculated at a maximum of 75% of the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time, and

{m) As a set fee of £30,000 plus VAT for statutory duties

Remuneration

The total timecosts for the period since our last report, together with a summary of charges for
the pericd of the Administration, 15 summarised below This time 1s charged n Six minute
increments

Total remuneration charged and remuneration drawn in the period since our last report

Company Total hours | Total costs | Ave hourly | Fees drawn
rate
(£} {E) (£)
Askwith Investments Limited 207 77,613 375
Rhino Enterprises Properties Limited B3 43,141 489 -
Rhino Enterprises Limited 596 226,712 380 307,150
AlL, REPL and REL — Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 13




Total remuneration charged and remuneration drawn for the Administrations

Company Total hours Total costs | Ave hourly | Fees drawn
rate

(£) 1t3] (£}

Askwith Investments Limited 1,480 647,691 438 323,676

Rhino Enterprises Properties Limited 1,473 639,332 434 278,992

Rhine Enterprises Limited 2,079 849,966 409 307,150

These costs are detalled at Appendix 3

The work has been categorsed into the following task headings and sub categories

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notficatton of
appointment, mantenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory

Investigations includes mvestigating the Company's affawrs and in particular any

Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, reviewing interest rate hedging product mis-selling claims and legal claims by
the Companies against third parties, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and

Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential

e

reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting
L ]

antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors
®

taxation matters
[ ]

employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)
[ ]

claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims
] Other matters relates to tax and VAT matters

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 14




Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the pericd of this report are as follows

AlL
Nature of expenses Total Total Total Total paid to Outstanding
incurred incurred in incurred to date
prior period current date
penod

(£) (£) {£) (£) (£)

Accommodation 360 - 360 360 -
Telephone 65 - 65 65 -
Mileage 618 - 619 619 -
Parking 292 - 292 292 -
Subsistence 131 - 131 131 -
Travel 2,438 - 2,438 2,024 414
Postage 102 - 102 102 -
Bonding 230 - 230 230 -
Total 4,238 - 4,238 3.824 414

REPL
Nature of expenses Total Total Total Total paid to Outstanding
incurred incurred In incurred to date
pnor period current date
pernod

(£} (£) (£) (£) (£)

Accommeodation 240 - 240 240 -
Telephone 77 - 77 77 -
Mileage 1,175 - 1,175 1,175 -
Parking 226 - 226 226 -
Subsistence 147 - 147 147 -
Travel 800 - 800 800 -
Bonding 230 - 230 230 -
Total 2,895 - 2,895 2,895 -
AIL, REPL and REL — Progress Report Te Creditors dated 11 February 2015 15




REL

Nature of expenses Total Total Total Total paid to Qutstanding
ncurred incurred In incurred to date
pnor pencd current date
penod

(£) (£ (£) (£) (£)
Accommodation 74 92 166 166 -
Telephone a3 - 93 93 -
Mileage 402 42 444 444 -
Parking 143 38 181 181 -
Subsistence 313 136 449 449 -
Travel 718 453 1,171 1,171 -
Bonding 230 - 230 230 -
Poslage - 864 864 864 -
Total 1,973 1,623 3,596 3,556 -

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 15 incurred

62 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based an our 2013/2014
national charge out rates as summarised below Please also note that the range of charge out
rates is now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers' rates

£ £
From
Grade 1 Sep 2012

to From

31 Aug 2013 1 Sep 2014
Partners/Directors 605 to 950 61510 970
Assistant Directors 47510 735
Managers 305t0 720 410 to 660
Assistant Managers 31010 525
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 5010 310

The average charge out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 16




All partners and technical staff {including cashiers} assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2014

63 Other professional costs

To advise generally on appropriate legal matters and to prepare requtred legal documentation
the Admumistrators instructed Pinsents, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience In dealing with these types of Administrations In addition the Administrators have
instructed Clydes to review the claims of REPL and AlL in relation to the alleged rmis-selling of
hedging instruments and LIBOR claim Clifford Chance LLP were instructed to prepare the
necessary documentation in relation to the appointments and to provide the Administrators
with advice on the validity of the appointments
Deloitte Real Estate and GVA Grimley Limuted were instructed to assist the Administrators with
marketing and realising the freehold (and one long-leasehold} properties
Whiteside Limited, the Companies’ former accountants, have been retained to assist with the
provision of management information to the Administrators
Amounts paid to professional advisors to date for each of the Administrations 1s summansed
below ,

Advisor AlL (£) REPL (£} REL (£}

Pinsents 87.968 77,585 32,007

Clyde & Co 108,475 93,139 2,01

Clifford Chance 7,000 7,000 7,000

Delotte Real Estate 104,750 52 000 -

GVA 16,155 3555 -

Whiteside 2,387 440 6,951

Total 326,735 223,719 47,969

64 Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47{1}{fa} and 2 48A of the Rules

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 17




6.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled o charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015 18




RHINOC ENTERPRISES LIMITED,
RHINO ENTERPRISES PROPERTIES LIMITED
ASKWITH INVESTMENTS LIMITED {(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Rhino
Limited

Enterprises

Squirrel Storage Limited,
Pintall Properties Limited

Rhino Enterpnses
Properties Limited

Squirrel Storage
Properties Limited

Askwith
Limited

Investments

Lockale Lirited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers
Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision,
London

5670 of 2013

14 August 2013

Matthew Dawvid Smith
and Clare Boardman
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Regent Bulldings
Regent Street
Leeds

LS2 7QA

02549545

17 October 1990

None Registered

Barclays Bank PLC
Sagars LLP

Barclays Bank PLC
under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Michael Ruston,
Robert Micholas Jason
Schofield, Jonathan
Marcus William
Schofield, Pamela Ruth
Schofield

None

In Administration

High Count of Justice,
Chancery Bivision,
London

5668 of 2013

14 August 2013

Matthew David Smith
and Clare Boardman
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Regent Buildings
Regent Street
Leeds

LS2 7QA

06435732

23 November 2007

None Registered

Barclays Bank PLC
Sagars LLP

Barclays Bank PLC
under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Michael Ruston,
Robert Nicholas Jason
Schofield, Jonathan
Marcus Willam Schofield

None

In Administration

High Court of Justce,
Chancery Division,
London

5669 of 2013

14 August 2013

Matthew David Smith
and Clare Boardman
Deloitte LLFP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Regent Buildings
Regent Street
Leeds

LS2 7QA

02085212

7 October 1986

Robert Nicholas Jason
Schofield

Barclays Bank PLC
Sagars LLP

Barclays Bank PLC
under Paragraph 14 of
Scheduie B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
Robert Nicholas Jason

Schofield, Jonathan
Marcus Willam Schofield

None

AlL, REPL and REL - Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 February 2015

19




RECEIPTS

Sales

Schofield Rent recewved (third party)
Miscellaneous Income

CVA Sales

Rent - Santander - Cincinath

Rent - Barclays - Charlton

Bank Interest Gross

Sale of Freehold Property - Charlton
Sale of Freehold Property - Cincinnat
Sale of 21 Victona Avenue Harrogate
Interest recewved

Utiity Refund

Tenant bonds

Freehold Land & Property

Furniture & Equipment

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent - 21 Victona Avenue

Rates Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Inter-company debtors

VAT Payable

VAT Pad to HMR&C

PAYMENTS

Wages & Salanes

PAYE & NIC

Rates

Heat & Light

Telephone

Insurance

Professional Fees

Bank Charges

Lease/HP Payments
Advertising

Stationery

Petty Cash

Agency Staff

Cleaning

Rents remitted (third party)
Distribution to Santander/Nationwide
Rent apportionment

Legal Costs

Legal disbursements
Admimistrators’ Fee General
Distnbution to Barclays
Administrators’ disbursements
Administrators' Fee - Cincinnaty
Administrators' Fee - Harrogate

'

Page 1 0of 2

Askwith Investments Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/08/2013 From 16/07/2014 Total
of Affairs To 15/07/2014 To 15/01/2015

(£} (E) £3)] (€)

7,587 60 {1,382 69) 6,204 91

6,850 00 2,720 00 9,570 00

97 88 000 97 88

000 77713 777 13

43,480 00 108,700 00 152,180 00

205,992 25 205,902 25 411,984 50

1,855 74 593 50 2,449 24

10,600,000 00 000 10,600,000 00

2,850,000 00 000 2,850,000 00

570,000 00 000 570,000 00

31862 000 3162

167124 000 1,671 24

2,610 00 000 261000

3,270,000 00 000 000 000

5,000 00 000 000 000

3,800 00 1,678 61 000 1,678 61

33,994 00 1,561 50 000 1,661 50

18,375 03 000 18,375 03

1,506 95 1,388 57 2,895 52

652 85 14513 797 98

37,864 00 000 000 000

42 289 99 41,332 85 83,622 84

(9.245 08) 22,386 59 43,141 51

14,346,996 18 382,653 33 14,729,649 51

24,600 40 1,726 31 26,326 71

6,643 81 196 60 6,840 41

13,243 76 000 13,243 76

7.153 36 49 85 7,203 21

3,204 91 868 93 4,073 84

5,078 00 13,076 24 18,154 24

1,834 51 67 33 1,901 84

2500 000 2500

508 13 000 508 13

436 20 000 436 20

545 92 63 07 608 99

000 82 82 82 82

2,414 84 52 56 2,467 40

2,757 00 528 00 3,28500

6,172 82 3,397 18 9,570 00

2,664,672 17 000 2664672 17

187,290 48 000 187,290 48

176,737 96 24,714 57 201,452 53

72504 000 72504

26617579 000 266,175 79

10,000,000 00 31589070 10,315,890 70

3,824 21 000 3,824 21

50,000 00 000 50,000 00

7,500 00 000 7,500 00

1PS SQL Ver 2010 01

10 February 2015 18 03




Rent Refund - 21 Victona Avenue
EPC's

Preparation of S of A
Nominee Fee
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges

Debit Interest

Management Recharge
VAT Receivable

VAT Recevable(Fixed Chg)

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Fixed |IB Current A/C

Floating 1B Current A/C
RBS - IB Current A/C

Page 2 of 2

Askwith Investments Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

4,083 34 000 4,083 34
420 00 000 420 00

485 00 000 485 00
000 6,666 66 6,666 66
123,138 54 0 00 123,138 54
1,990 90 000 1,990 90
1,958 33 000 1,958 33
1,554 40 50 40 1,604 80
597 258 1 264 08

000 50,000 GG 50,000 00
34,734 94 12,141 85 46,876 79
94,444 77 4,342 92 98,787 69
13,694,360 50 434,174 10 14,128,534 60
652,635 68 (51,520 77) 601,114 91
658,662 87 (62,347 01} 596,315 86
(9,343 64) 12,549 63 3,205 99
3,316 45 (1,723 39) 1,593 06
652,635 68 {51,520 77) 601,114 91

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

10 February 2015 18 03




Rhino Enterprises Limited
(in Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 14/08/2013 From 16/07/2014 Total
of Affairs To 15/07/2014 To 15/01/2015

(£) (£) (£) (£}
Szles 252 587 24 14,419 95 267,007 19
Deposits 822 65 2500 847 65
Rent received, remit to Schofield Proper 1,154,694 41 32500 1,155,019 41
Rent received, remit to Askwith 564,164 50 000 564,164 50
Rent receved, remit to REPL 463,995 00 000 463,995 00
Miscellaneous Receipts 170 1 000 170 11
Rent receved remit to D Russell Settle 17,056 43 8,528 22 25,584 65
Other Rent Recewved 26,093 24 10,806 97 36,900 21
CVA Sales received Birmingham 752 12 8,180 80 8,832 92
CVA Sales received Leeds 12 80 17,116 06 17,128 66
Management Recharge 000 100,000 00 100,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 50,000 00 000 000 000
Motor Vehicles 8,000 00 000 000 000
Book Debts 60,509 00 32,033 39 640 00 32,673 39
Shares & Investments 1,307,236 00 0 00 000 000
Insurance Refund 24610 83 000 2461083
Cash at Bank 50,732 00 3,446 20 000 3,446 20
Utility Refund 3012 424 97 455 09
Rates Refund 41,055 93 000 41,055 93
Bank Interest Gross 1,238 45 36503 1,603 48
Contribution to Adrmin Loss 000 315,890 70 315,880 70
Insurance Claims Settlement 22000 000 220 00
Intercompany debtors 6,820,536 00 000 000 000
VAT Payable 452,570 54 16,522 79 469,093 33
VAT Pad to HMR&C (106,889 37) 148,917 48 42,018 11
2,928,654 69 642,162 97 3,570,817 656

PAYMENTS
Refunds 975 22 110 31 1,085 53
Woages & Szlarnies 74,089 26 6,977 85 81,067 11
PAYE & NIC 20,868 96 2,360 81 23,22877
indirect Labour 2,425 80 000 2.425 80
Rates 105,275 97 732 105,283 29
Heat /Light & Utilities 55,129 52 5,348 78 60,478 30
Telephone/tnternet 5,144 62 34353 5,488 15
Insurance 1,167 90 4,248 07 5,415 97
Legal & Professional Fees 6,102 36 329 16 6,431 52
Bank Charges 15C 00 000 150 00
Overdrafi Interest 774 84 000 774 84
Lease/HP Payments 766 92 000 766 92
Repairs & Maintenance 4,724 00 000 4,724 Q0
REPL Rent for Tyburn Road/Regent Street 000 269,350 00 269,350 00
Sales Commission 1,283 39 557 07 1,840 46
Advertising 177 48 000 177 48
Stationery 711 56 000 711 56
Rent received, remit to D Russell 000 34,178 69 34178869
Rent received, remitted to Schofield Pro 1,124,573 24 3,979 99 1,128,553 23
Rent receved, remit to Askwith 249 472 25 314,692 25 564,164 50
Rent receved, remit to REPL 413,994 54 50,000 00 463,994 54
Secunty 3115862 000 3115862

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201001

09 February 2015 21 17



Pest Contro!

Cleaning

Computer/IT Costs

Petty Cash

Health & Safety

TRF TO REPL

Legal Fees

CVA Contribution J Schofield
Advertising

Preparation of S of A
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Nominee Fee

Legal Fees {1)

Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

VAT Recevable{Fixed Chg)

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Floating IB Current A/C

IB Current A/C 3rd Party Contnbution
RBS - 1B Current A/C

Page2of2

Rhino Enterprises Limited

{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

133 34 000 13334
2,201 28 000 2,201 28
1,159 24 000 1,159 24
3,992 16 150 00 4,142 16
2,400 00 000 2,400 00

0 00 13,000 00 13,000 00

2,011 50 23,801 96 25,813 46
(163,000 00) 163,000 00 000
750 00 000 750 00

520 00 000 520 00

0 00 307,149 57 307,149 57

0 00 3,596 65 3,596 65

0 00 6,666 66 6,666 66

7,000 00 000 7,000 00
1,083 70 226 50 2,210 20
270,985 74 112,798 51 383,784 25
402 30 6,401 46 6,803 76
2,201,462 71 1,329,275 14 3,530,737 85
727,191 98 (687,112 17) 40,079 81
530,256 49 (494,831 67) 35,424 82
163,071 46 {162,505 80) 165 66
33,864 03 (29,374 70) 4,489 33
727,191 98 (687,112 17) 40,079.81

IPS SQL ver 201001

09 February 2015 21 17




RECEIPTS

Rent received remitted from REL

Bank Interest Gross

Sale of F'hold/L'hold Property
Freehold Land & Property
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Intercompany debtors

PAYMENTS

Insurance

Bank Charges

Repairs & Maintenance
Advertising

Health & Safety

Rent apportionment
Lega! Costs
Administrators’ Fee
Distribution to Barclays
Administrators’ Disbursements
EPCs

Advertising

Preparation of S of A
Administrators’ Fees
Nominee Fee
Agents/Valuers Fees (1}
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges

Debit Interest
Management Recharge
VAT Recewvable

VAT Recevable(Fixed Chg}

Net Receipts/(Payments}

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Fixed IB Current A/C
Floating IB Current AI/C

Page 1 of 1

Rhino Enterprises Properties Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/08/2013 From 16/07/2014 Total
of Affairs To 15/07/12014 To 15/01/2015

(£) (£) (£) (£)

413,994 54 319,350 00 733,344 54

1,116 22 47 73 1,163 95

10,400,000 00 000 10,400,000 00

15,391,816 00 000 000 000

1300 000 000 000

101 73 076 102 49

33717200 000 000 000

10,815,212 49 319,398 49 11,134,610 98

2,702 01 20,562 28 23,264 29

000 2500 2500

8,009 13 360 00 8,369 13

177 50 000 177 50

402 13 oao 402 13

211,022 52 000 211,022 52

150,707 57 16,507 31 167,214 88

278,992 00 000 278,892 00

10,000,000 00 206,000 00 10,206,000 00

2,885 20 000 2,895 20

460 00 000 460 00

750 00 000 750 00

440 00 000 440 00

000 6,112 80 6,112 80

000 6,666 67 6,666 67

55,555 28 000 55,555 28

1,706 66 000 1,706 66

182 25 50 00 23225

000 310 310

000 50,000 00 50,000 00

13,868 12 3,827 89 17,696 01

86,154 68 3,301 47 89,456 15

10,814,025 05 313,416 52 11,127,441 57

1,187 44 5,981 97 7,169 41

408 51 6,413 21 6,82172

778393 (431 24) 347 69

1,187 44 5,981 97 7,169 41

IPS 8QL Ver 201001

09 February 2015 21 22




34

rLCIE 3

¥8 tey 3

_

NMYYA §334|

29 loy 3

T 5L 3

3AVH9O d3d JNOH/3 1YY m0<~_m><_

EE {3 w02
C ume

abriony viod

€ XIONIddV

X313 1)

sinoH

Hoddng g spueE KLY

i

(3} mon

wabsuey juuspsy

Ny

(e

sibeuny

&Inoy

3} poo
vt

ey

(IRt A0 5 IUELE

29 Lop sLo60've |06 6ir' o9 £a0'0z [sver  [szsarsu Iszoss  |osueooz Joswr  [oocseane locszs  [ossce'szs [ovzer | 1500 % SHNOH TvioL
It 89Y 9. BEL'ZS 09 ZLL 00 ¥30'% S £Z [T 91 6T 00 ¥av'y or § 00 98'5Z 0L 9T 00 ¥OZ'§ [
0Z v8v ST 190 1€ S ¥9 00 6ZF [1::F4 SLIEEOL S6 62 00 vBY ¥ ove 06688 Lt ore 00626 € my xel
Ty Loy 0S L4912 Ing: 4 006E9 € g8 02 00842 085 - 0% 866 €} 0£ 02 00642 4 L8 1vA
- - - - - - - - - SUCISUR S
- - - - - - - - - vanesnr
- S1030W 2Yjoeds oNeD
16 509 00 10L'LY oy 18 - 09 2.9 00 &2 - 08 £p0'Z1 06 52 00 998°02 09 82
Tz vy 00 BBL €2 01 95 - 05 zize 00 42 - 05 9201 ol 2z 00 0SZ § 00L paunsesun
- - - - - . . - - - RRPIURIBUS
0 99 00 ZBE L4 0E 62 - - - - - [LFETA [1::3 00GI9GE 051 pamaag
- - - - - - - - . - - Bnuasejald
- . - - - - - - sapio|dwy
|I0IIPAD
£67Ti9 00 LSE5¥1 08 892 - - - - 00 00Z'L oot 00 0PZ'Z8 08 991 60 528'rD 00 68
- . - - - - - - . s1as6y Aued paniL
£9 958 05 068 GL 0z +Z - - - 05 068 61 oz vZ - §18$SY / $SBUIENG D 8BS
- - - . - - - a[iLL Jo uonuBley
RT 188 06 Sva LOL 0L 8L - - - - - 05 55C 99 04 2L 00 0B¥ SE 00 8¥ IO\ 598 PUE PoyRRS - Auadosg
- - = - = - - - - - Si0S8Y [BNBYD
£-2N¥] 00 565 02 00 tv - - - 00 00Z L 00t - - 00 55¢ B2 00 OF {015 B 8) sessy eyl
- - - - - - - - - - s198(1 y0og
$jousy o uones|vey
98 6¥E 00 628°912 0} 079 04 ¥89°2¢} 08 £SY 00 00Z°L 00 € 08 #91'¢4 [T 00 09Z'% 009
66 BYE 00529 52 00 ¥ 06 22581 05 85 [ 05 5L - - 8pEJL JO BNSOI)
Yo bt 06 €58 85 06 ZEk 00502 DO £Z 05 B0L 67 06 904 0006L T e Bupes) Buuojuow
5L GLE 05 026 821 0oty 00 Z60 ZHH 0% TE 00 00Z & 0WE 05 622 9} 06 ¥E - - Bumel) Buobuo
00 042 00 0L 2 0w - - - 0008 T 00Ee Burpiyy jo januo) b feg
Buipeay
8¢ Leg 00 §0L'2 0% ¥b - - - 00 089°F 002t 00 9%} T 05z
00 s8r [V eX=rio 4 ong - - - TR A 0os B 12NpLe]) SI0ToRIQ U SHodey
ZE 995 DOOBL § 056 - - - 00652 € 0ol 0052 2 we suenebnsenu|
suopeBpsaau;
[T | | 00 s0¥'1B1 OF 6L 0% 666'91 00 9§ 09 998’01 [T 09 661'CL [ TW% 00 ¥Pr'901 05 82T 09 98L'6L 0L Or
18 Z8 00 988 82 0L 55 . - - - 00 £LT ¥T 0z 25 005292 05E Buisoday [eeLaD
- - - - - SIAUCINOBIE ADUBAJOSU| JBUSD Ul UOSIE
05 vob 06 100 Z1 00 L2 - 06 265 2 058 00 008 002 DO ¥50 9 DOEL 00845 2 05 € SUCHDY R
114 0G £8Z 86 0z 661 0089l 2 [11:3:] o0rIse 089 00 B3¢ 080 05 v6e 02 0% 451 005598 22 0S5 € anso pue wewsbeus ase)
I} cop 00 852 b¥ 0501 05 €EB €4 02 2¥ 00 092 54 or 82 05 WO 2t 0t ¥Z 05228 008 05 L9E L 094 Bujg Aoinierg pue Suuenise)
BUjuuR]d pUT UDRGS[UJWPY

SLOZ AMYNNYM SL Ol €1.0Z LSNONV €1 Q0id3d IHL 04 S1S0D JNIL SHOLVYHLSININGY

{NOILYYLSININGY NI)

QILINIT SLNSWLSIANI HLIMMWSY




[44

1

NMYHQ $334)

{34 w03

€ XION3ddv

WILOL

3 moD

sinop

uoddng ¥ sjuwsKey

HQ med

uoBoury JUERHESY

SINOH

 (3iEeg

szefirunyy

SINoH

{3} mon

SO

1000 IUPKRSY

o tmey

IO P RIAUNY Y

EXEE [ss v2e 3 ) 3 [ozs1s 3] 28 ¥ 3] 30VYO ¥3d ¥NOH/ILVY 3DVHIAY]
99 0.8 9z 9Ll | oz 202 Sz L' [ovez  Joseraue fossrr  [o0iso's [os1r  Jooewo'sz {0509 09 129' lovz | 1809 8 SHNOH W.LOL
Tiovy 92 pi§'CL 08 02 92 9€6'L 09 1L 00 £19°2 09§ 00 696'C ov L 00 990'¢ LX) - -
00 248 00 ¥E¥ & [ - 0069 0zo 00 656 € oL 00 80F L 061! . - xey
21 T8E STOvkE 0F 1T 52 666 | 05 t1 00 PP5'E 0ES - DO099E sy - - 1vA
- - - - - - suMEUsd
- . . - - - wonediyi
SJIOPUY Ypreds aseD
00 0Z¢ 00 008 092 00 008 052 - - -
00 0Z¢ 00 008 we 00 008 06z - - - paMnIeEUN
- - - - - Slaploysieys
- - - - - . pRINDES
. . - . - . |enuaiB)azd
- - - . seakodwa
SI0NPMIY
00 §24 00 524 00} - - - 00§24 00}
N - - - 1888y Aed il
- - - - - - - ey / S50UISNE IO BlRS
- - - - - B jo uonuelay
- - - - - - - PrOYyesEs) pue pjoydeud - Akedaid
- - - - - - - - $1888Y (BYEYD
00622 00 522 001 - - - - - - 00 5¢L 0L (%2015 B ) sl1assy ylQ
- - - - - $108Q 4008
$)I68Y JO UORERL LY
0Z 05¢ 00 Z8¢°L¥ ot §tL - 09 66Z'4E 08 001 09 780°91 08 v¢ - -
66 vt 00 528 52 00 2 05 22581 05 69 - R 0551 - apaJL jo aInsary
00 58v 0C 0ZL € 008 - - - 0002 € 009 - Suipe) Buuojuow
59 VEE €0 L58 ZL 0f €5 - 0022L 2L 0E Z¥ 00SLLG 00 LL - - Supet) Buiobug
N R R R - - Bupeuy jo jonueD | keq
Buipray
= N - - - - - - 10NpUOYD SI01IR1T LD spoday
. . - - - - - suonebisoau
suopebpsaay|
S+ Z0¥ 00 ZE1'51 09 It 00 842’ 08 Pl 00 IEL'E 08 & 00 260°7 oz v 09 pSE'Y 096 05 58 [T}
00 5oF 05 269 61 - . . 05 169 o5 L Butboday (essuecy
- . - - - . SIBUCIIDRIS ASUBAIOSUL IBL1Q Yl UOBIBIT
¥ 69% 05 Z68 083 . - . - 05 268 06} - - SUCH2Y (e
v 6oV 05 Z00 ¥ w®e 05890 4 0o v 00 ¥Z€ 080 - 00 005 | oov 0004L 0oL ansot) pue Jwewabeuey osed
96 DEE 05 685 8 oF v 05 EPL'E pg oL 002082 00 £ 002802 0Zv 0s bov | 0zz 0588 oo Buig Loimels pug Buuaiyses
Bujuurld pue vonemEIUWPY|

GL0Z AHVYANVI S1 QL PLOZ ATNF 91 AOR3d 3HL ¥O4 S1S03 FNIL SHOLVHLSININGY

{NOILYHLSININGY NI)

A3LINIT SLNIWLSIANI HLIMMSY




£C

TEE'RLT

[1:x%4 3

&b oFy ¥

L 06¢ ¥

4 3

| NAAYNQ §334|
30VHO H3d HNOH/3LvY JDVHIAY]

58 £C oczzee'ses  evest | |sivEn [ss0s  [oosovzer  [orsos | ssesors feore  [osusoss  Josoes  [oorezzm EES 1509 ¥ SHNOH TW.10L
0F ¥Z8 09 0478 0/ 6LL 92 829'C §5 02 ST Lre'oL §80¢ 00 bBY'Y ore 00 954'1E 0z 9v 00 118Z) [T
8L pZS SLTRLIS GL 68 ootzZL e [a]8- 19 ST EPQOL S8 0 00 tEb v or 8 D& €5 Z2 oz IE 00 iak 11 [av4r4) el
<5 BLs SL 295 01 r 02 €T o8 Sk - - 0% 20 8 00 St 00 06 00 L A9A
- - - . - - - suUOISURY
00 068 00 6ZF 060 - 00 42¥ 050 uonedyiry
S0y EW Jyreds osen
19 8L9 00 ¥Z'L9 0Z 66 00 6£2 ap L 0g ¥e'e [T 00 009°L [TX] 0% 629°C1 06 B2 00 0vG'L2 00 BE
£96LY 0D €85 €7 0795 - E 0osze 00 12 00009 | 0oy o0gsr 8 DZ 8L 00052 § 0oL pansasun
- - - - - - - - sssployalsyg
$6 660 06 90 22 0f Ly - osar § ool 00 062 Z2 0o Le peunses
00 OET o0 0EZ 00 1 00 0eZT [+ 203 - - |erues;eg
00 §1€ o5 e 050 o5 ph oeo seafoldws
sJoppauD
BY TP [TA R3] £9 66Z 00 094 00 e 08 591°) 0LE §6 091'3 £r 9L 0P 0zz'ooL 03 S0Z 00 5v¢'2s 00 b4
- < - - - s188sy AuRd pIYE
[ANE SPR09GS £9 60L 00 052 [r413 SBOFF § £96 0% L¥E BY 00 v8 00002 00z £1055Y / s50UI1SNG JO BJBS
- - - - - - - - - 8iitl ;0 vonueley
95 675 05 L6S v9 06 ZZ4 0569 L 0L¢ 00023 ¢ [+::F4 00 9€2 68 orse 0004522 o0 1e PlouesesT puB plousdld - Ausdaiy
. - - - - - - - §]955Y B)IBYD)
10 v29 oS LYoo oL - 05 9EL'ZL [s1%°4 00 508 /2 00 8¢ (42015 B 8) s1essv JBUIO
00 Do 00 D09'L ooy 00009 L oor - - - - §i9eQ soe8
$]9s8Y JO UORES)IREY
89 |¥t [T YVEE3 99 599 92 ZrR'FSL 9t 109 00 09611 06 6Z 09 zre'ss 05 821 00 0EL'Z 00 ¢
A Z B - - apeJL Jo eNso)
1E BSE 00 422921 0L 258 05907 &L 01 582 00093 £ 06 L4 DS 09 9¥ 0466 - Bupeuy Buuotwon
Shele G460 88 [5:14]XS S26E9 18 S0 242 00008 b 0072t 0O 29¥ 24 08 62 - - Supeyy Buobug
00042 0006 2 13 - - - - - ODELZ 00 € Bupes) jo uiwo? ¢ Aeq
Burpes)
19 B35 [os zas'e 05 §1 - 05 TBE'P 05 01 00 006'E 008
00 SoF 00 086 ["F3 - 00 0£8 002 - - 19NpUOS SIo1DaI] UB sLodey
29186 06 268 2 DS EL - 0s2e8 e 05 8 00006 € 005 suonebinseu)
suopeBpsasu)
or I3T 00 6£6°921 05 Z.T 09 884°2 or sz 09 60171 0L 9t 00 6¥8°9 [ 00 L¥b'sL ot £91 00 ST €2 08 If
cRegy 05 ¥50 82 oces - - - 06 vi6 22 0 6% 00021 € 00 ¥ Buioday qisueg
a - - - - sreuoIoeld AoUBnosU| JBUIQ Ui Losien
5 6 00 0L GL 09¢e - - 057552 [F] o082 00 £ 05 1809 oLEL 00 0Z9 € 00§ SUONIY BN
99 98 00501 99 009t 059l 06 4 oslere [ 00 BLY oLt 00 0LE S¥ 00 26 00 0FE 9L 05 2z ensor pue juswabBeuey esed
88 LLE 0% #8581 0 0% 002ZZr S 0% 8l 05 5E0 2 0102 00LsE 0z 2 [ e J¥E44 06 € 05552 oo Buiny Acimess pus Buueysed
Bujuue|g pue UON RS [LIWDY
(3) moo (3} oo sinoy {3)woy 7 wnoy {Fw6s Cowmol U {3hwed snoy 0 {kwen | winoy I {gh®o3 " winon
B N . - & B LT ES 2R AT, = e EA '
yiaiw IwioL woddng 3 QuEREsy srofeueyy URSHSSY ! wabeuey 840309.10 JUTRNSY

abzaany

£ XION3ddY

10123210 7 MIUUNG

$10Z AMVNNVI SL OL £10Z LSNONY €1 AOIN3d IHL ¥O4 SLSOD JNIL SHOLYHLSININGY

(NOILV¥LSININGY NI}

Q310N S LHTd0Ud SISIAUdUILND ONIHY




ve

1]

NMVHG §334|

[znz 3] 29 5t¢ 3 [voszs 3] [19089 5| 09 508 3| 3GVHD ¥3d HNOH/FLVY FOVHIAY|
9 68y 00 LYL'EY lores 05zTa'Y Joerz  Jooseos {oost 0% BOL'F X | 00 628°94 Jos ez 00 M¥O'ZL ECE 1509 %% SHNOH W1OL
81 LIS 0% 18¢'¥2 [T%1) 00 £65'Z 08 ZL cOpLY [H 00 656'C or L 0% I6i'L or 6 00 165°0L ot 1t
89 §55 00 505 12 o1 8E 00 E6L Z 08 Zt 00 Pii oz 00 656 € or s 00 SKE ¥ 0665 00 P85 0L oLl xeL
00518 0sZ68 € 05 e - - - Q5 268 T 05 ¢ - v
- - - - - - - - - suasuay
- - - - - - - uonesnn
—IS)IRW ouIoadg e
§9 68 0g Zra'y 0L 0L €0 0ZE oo 1 0§ TTE ¥ oL 6 =
£€ £ZY 00DLZ L oDt 00 DZE 00} 00 056 007 - pRINSSUN
- - - - - - . - SIBPIYR.RUS
00 6% 0 ZEE oL - - - 05 ZEE 219 - pansag
- - - - - - - - - [CLICE T
- . . - - sealodwy
&i03|pasn
£F 9b8 05 TI6 L 08 € - - - - 05 18171 0§72 00 824 001
- - N N - . . - 51855y Aued punl
- - - - . - - - $1859Y / SSeuIsng JO 8[8S
- - - - - - . - 8|11 Jo uoNuaIeY
00 G2¥ og el sz - - - - 05 288 | 05T - - plouasee pue piousasd  Auadosd
- - - - - - - 51955V [9))BUD
0052 00 62 L) - - - 00 W2 0oL (o015 B e} siessy Jau1
. - - . - - $166Q %008
$1888Y JO UONESIREY
0Z LLE 00 £99'Z 0z & 00 £98°2 0z 6 - - -
- - - - < < - - 8peJ) Jo ansoi)
00 Gt€ 06 c6L L 0L§ 05667 1 [\TR] - - - Burpey) Buvajuew
00 SOE 05 490 | 05€E 05 290°} 05 ¢ . - - - Gurper) Buobugy
- . - - - - - - - - Bunpeyy jo juiien ¢ deg
Buipeay
- N = - - - - - 19NPUCD SI0IoRII] Lo spoday
- - - - - - suonebiseny|
suojeBpgaau|
£k 90¥ 03 got's 0L £Z 08 62E'T oy 8 00 k¥l 08 € 0% 6FL 0% L 0§ 024 038 00 924 001
00 69F 06 241t 052 - - - - 0zl L 05T - Buiuodey Risuag
N - - . - - - - EIBUOHITORI ADUBAIDSL JBYIO YIW UoStB
. - - . - - SUONDY (B
5 GLF 00 €9E'y o501 00 vS8 0L€ 05 1z} oc0 - 052952 056 00 522 001 2Insor) pue uswebeuey e€eD
\Z 628 000esE oL 0L 05 GIE L oL¥ 0SBIE L [ 05 652 "3 05 G8E 090 Gupd Aoimels pue Bupsnsed
Buiuurg PU® UOQRNSIUjWIPY
{3 wod (3) wed wnoy | (3hm0) unoy (13m0~ wnoH {3s03 - wnoy L] wunoy
uram wpoddng 7 LUEEESY uabruey SI8322410 UERKSY $101304]0 T SratIng

abiesany

£ XIONIddY

sioflleuny JUPERSY

§10Z AMVNNYP §1 O $L0Z ATNI 94 AOINTd FHL HO4 S1S0D INIL SHOLVHLSININGY

(NOILVHLSININQY NY)

Q31NN s311Y43d0dd S3SIHdEaLNT ONIHY




52

0gL'L0¢

6% 05Z 3

£L4 8EP 3

[soors 3]

_39—9 u_

NMYHA §334]

30VHO H3d HNOH/ALVY m0<mm><_

(3 moo

LIL: 0
abeiuny

{3} \0p

£ XigN3ddVv

SsnoH

TWI0L

{Fsod

ndy

uoddng 1 QuUEKSY

(3} ®oD

suaBeupp JurEEsy

{3 ®ed

T snoR

wabstiew

{shwon

TNOK

LS DIRT SRS Y

.

SIS0 TRIBLUEY

{3) =00 unoH

98 gob orsee'sve | 898207 52 LiE'h9 Jsewor  [azzaviee [ssz0't oz serwe Josesr  |oservesz Josees  |oozit'vol EX 1S02 % SHNOH TV1CL
SL1eq 09 ¥eZ'L8L [T 9L702'TL 5T iy ST 9Le'9T [T 0% 898°L [TE T 00 83898 08 Q2L 00 0Y0'SY (X1
00 £09 52 5€6 6P| 59 8rZ 00 8950 01 al ec SZ IST St SZ ¥t 0598l S 05 L 00 Biv 1L 00 00t 05 9P iF 08 S ¥BL
L€ 80S STEIELE 59 19 SLEPLZ st 8 00950 L1 0z 82 0zELe 0zs 00 BYE GI 090z 05 £E8 0L0 1WA
- - - - - - - SUOISURY
- - - . - - - - vonefipn
SIIRW J)|2ads ase)
£0ZEr 00 0S0'CY 09 66 - 00 0ZL'S) 09 05 - 00 $19°21 09 ¢ 00 §£9'6 0s 14
T 25E 00642 €T 05 £9 E - 00 $0% G} 05 oF - 00 GLE & 00 at pansesun
- . - - . - - - - SJepovaIRYS
00 609 00 O¥6 B oL IE - - - - - 00GOE B 096} D0GEI B 05 L painoag
. - - R . - - . - - USRI
00 §IE 00 6LE 0L - - 005LE 00 b - - - - - saafoldw3
®J0)pasg
) 0Z bZp'ce 29 PCL 00 990'Z 098 01 650°0L BL LI 09 §E1 v¥ 06 75 00 ¥E1'L 08
B A = B - B B B T - 51858y Aueg paxy)
7R 1 04 0S¥ BE By +8 006502 056 L8826 gce 00 Z0Z 62 08 z9 00 FE ¢ (-1 4 51985y / §SBUISNE JO BlES
- - - - - - - - BILL Jo LoNUBIRY
6Z 60 06 ¥6L T4 05 22 . - - - 05 bBLEL 05 &2 - PrOVRsRaT puB ploysary  Ausdaid
- - - - - - - 51988 |BYIBUD
29 908 00 09r's 008 - - 00 D021 wE - Pl A V)] (3215 © 8) sessy 20
66 1Zv 006ELS 0B Er - 00009 E 008 0o ecl 0or - 53990 yoog
£108SY JO UORES||W ey
66 0YE 9. 90E'0Z¢ §¢ 656 09TLL'T 00 ¥1 05 P1L'ZZZ 00 9L 00 0Z6'6Z [ R7) [T g9 921 00 018'9 008
97 BSE 00 5Z€ L5 oF /81 00 550 b¥ 00 5S1 - 0002 €2 ov 6¢ BfEl] JO BURSOK)
11 85E GZ 005'¥LL Sl BlE - 00 BESG B89 0Z ZZzT 00025 8 0t 12 ST LB IE $9 89 000k G 0oL Buipes) Bupoiuow
15 BIE 00 425821 05 95¢ 05 pL L 08 00 Z68 66 g 92t 00 00F 32 05 £5 05 487 € 052 - Buipei] Buobug
EE 8ZE 05 56 44 [+ 4 00520 ¢ 00s 05 BZZ 6 0£ 62 - oc 004 b oz Sﬁehs_e_coo,hmo
uIpRIL
89 §23 00760} 08 02 - - IR 08 9% 00 DZL'E 00 ¥
00 gor 0oosal mr - - - 00001 o0t - 1P9NpUeD S0} Lo sUoday
00 0PS 00708 0961 - - - 00256 S |zl 000ZLE oo suopedisesy|
guojeBpsaay)
¥ ZO¥ STREO'BEZ §0'vig 00 L't 00 §T) 00 £28'49 09 561 00 609'92 [T $2 90¢'0L S0 £F) 00 CEP'8Z [
85 Ght 0% 806 ZZ [T 05284 € 00 0} - 00 2vS 81 08 68 00602 | 05t Buraday [Rieua0
- - - - - B - - - SIOUOIIDRL ] ADUSAOSUL JSLIQ YIlm UOSEY]
6 gt 00 960 §Z 0868 05 /68T 056 0000V 9 0091 0SELL LL 06 €2 00589 ¥ 059 SUONDY iUl
9} 6BY 05 £EL £§ 088t 05 LIBZ e -1} 0502k € 058 00T 065 0551262 oL 65 0068 ZZ 00 I ansop) pua Wwewebsuey BseD
09 65¢ $Z 88 6T} G0 0SE 06 SEY € oLz 0% 7L B9 09 291 00 892 2L 08 5¢ SZ5E6 vl (474 00 865 0L0 Bumgy Loinelg pue BussnseS
BujLueld UL BORRIBIUNUPYL

5102 AMVNNYT 51 OL £10Z LSNONY £} AOR3d JHL N04 S1S0D FNIL SHOLYMLSININGY

(NOILVHLSININGY NI)

Q3LINIT $3SIMdHILNT ONIHY




9¢

§9 192 3

Ik olr 3

78 879 3

FA-8:7 3

*

NMVEQJ $334

OVHS ¥3d HNOH/A 1YY OVHIAY

{3 %09

Yot
sliwaony

£ XION3ddVY

{3} =00

poddns g sjurspssy

SIMOH

3 B

I bRt Juepsesy

SINOH

[&;] w0y

statieuny

sMNOH

Fimoy

CI0JIBIKT HLISESY

sanoH " (3)moD
Lo T

i

£40J9341Q T RIFUMEY

SINoH

9t 0BE 08 ZLL'BZT _ 50 989 0% €5L'Z14 _ 0s 67 _ 09 LBY'EZE _ 08 08¢ 05 THL'LY w 09 ¥Z _ 09 9£1'58 _ 91 528 09 029°t4 _ 06 14 _ 1502 2 SHNCOH VY101
£9 P09 00 £09'9p $5 26 00 £VL'Z [T 09 60L°ZL [THS 00 160'9 0z 00 64102 $0 62 03 08¥°9 09
19 428 05 0E9 L 56 85 05 692 | o8 05w DLEL 00656 € [ ] 00 P0£ 51 S €2 05 08r S 09 8L
L1 Zgk 0czie vl av e 05 €26 oce 00Z6E L [ 218 oz e (4 00 GiY ¢ s3] - LYA
- - - - - - suotsuay
- - - - - - - - uonednn
SO Ry opjoedg esug
9. pEC 0% 20851 09 6€ 00 095°9 05 02 09 7408 i 6L -
00 028 0009 8 05 0Z 00095 9 050 - - - pansasun
- - - - - - - sRpoYRIEYS
00 5Ly e ¥ AL ] oL el - - 05206 0l 81 - - pancag
- - - - - - - - Epuaajald
- - - - - - - ssafodws
£401|paiD)
00 9i¥ 05 26¢ 0.0 - - 09 £t 0L0 -
- - - - - - - - slassy Aled prpl
R - - - - - - - SI8SSY / SEDUIEHE JO B[S
- - - - - - - o)LL 10 uslUBlaY
00 5ip 05 ZeE 00 - - - 05 ZEE 0L0 - PloyssesT pue pjoydeld - Auedoid
- - - - - - - £1955Y (901840
- - - - - - - - {40015 6 8} 51955V JaWIQ
- . - - - - - - - - 1980 %008
B1063Yy JO UONINSIRGN
BY IPE 00042701 09 §L€ - 00 §£2°18 0) 85T - 00 §£9'82 oF 9§ - -
92 BSE 00 52¢ L9 op 84 - 00 $50 v 00 BEL - 00 042 €2 O BF - - 8pRJL Jo ANs0|D
Frav.s 0G 291 OF 06 £6 - 05 208 92 06 92 . 00§9T € 0ol - - Bupri) BuuoUaW
1§ 008 06 LiZ 0L 0Z ¥e 05 LIZ 0L [rd > - - - - Gupey) Buobug
- - - - - . - - - Buipaiy Jo o) | Aeg
Guipes)
- - - - - - - - JANPLOD) SI013RI] U0 Spday
- - - - - . - - suonebiysenu|
suepebpsaay|
L1 18E 09 p28'99 08 irt 05 0L0'04 09 L8 00 L1§'EZ 02 69 0% 128'§ 00 Z} 09 210'6 06 21 00 fivl '8 02 kb
2L 09E 05225 ¢ 006l - 05 zaL € 000l - 00 0% Z 005 . Buiiodey |essuegy
- - - . - - - - SJ0UAIISRIY ADUBAIOSUL JBLI0 UM UOSIEr]
- - - - - - - - . - SUORDY BNk
29 8¢ oo B2z oL 0L vE 0selol 008 00 SO 0o+ 00E9L | cEY 00 59 ¥ ors 0066°L 00 )1 aNso] pue uawebsuely 8580
09 258 05 529 vE 0z 96 00 2Z6€ 8 098z 0% 500 02 0z 85 05858 € [T 06 28t Z 05¢E 00 €Lk 0z 0 Bung Lomeig pus Buvensed
Bujuur)d pur uonegSIUIWPY

SLOZ AMVYNNYT GL O1 ¥L0Z ATNM 91 AORIId IHL ¥04 SLSOD FNIL .SHOLVHLSININGY

(NOCILYHLSININGY NI)

Q3LINIT S3SIH4U3LNT ONIHY




